UNOFFICIAL COPY 17 RS BR 1138

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Donald

- Wayne Pace.
- WHEREAS, Donald Wayne Pace was born in Harlan on February 20, 1940, the
- 4 cherished son of the late Ulysses Grant and Mary Wesley Pace; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Donald Pace was a lifelong educator. Beginning his career at the age
- of 18 in Harlan County, Mr. Pace would go on to serve as principal and superintendent of
- 7 several schools and school districts, and was serving as the superintendent of Lewis
- 8 County Schools at the time of his passing; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Donald Pace departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of
- Heaven on September 26, 2016, leaving his family, friends, and all those whose lives he
- 11 touched in solemn mourning; and
- WHEREAS, Donald Pace is survived by his wife, Betty Barger Pace; children,
- Donna Gail Melton, Donald Pace Jr. (Shey), and Chris Pace (Shannon); brother, Arthur
- 14 Grant Pace; nephew, Andrew Pace; niece, Anna Faye Bartle; grandchildren and lights of
- 15 his life, Patrick, Matthew, Ella, Will, Logan, and Jack; and a host of other family
- members, friends, and loved ones who will dearly miss his presence in their lives;
- 17 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 18 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 19 Kentucky:
- 20 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
- 21 sympathy upon the passing of Donald Wayne Pace, and posthumously acknowledge his
- service as an educator and mentor to a generation of this Commonwealth's youth.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 24 memory of Donald Wayne Pace.
- 25 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 26 Resolution to Senator Ralph Alvarado for delivery to the family.

XXXX Jacketed